Trading profit/underlying trading profit and ongoing trading margin/ongoing underlying trading margin
Trading profit is defined as operating profit before exceptional items and the amortization and impairment of acquired intangible assets. Trading profit is
used as a performance measure because it excludes costs and other items that do not form part of the underlying trading business. Underlying trading
profit is defined as trading profit excluding the impact of IFRS 16.

The ongoing trading margin is the ratio of ongoing trading profit to ongoing revenue. Ongoing underlying trading margin is the ratio of ongoing
underlying trading profit to ongoing revenue and is used to assess business unit profitability and is a key performance indicator for the Group.

Underlying trading profit and ongoing underlying trading margin are presented to allow better comparison between the year ended July 31, 2020
prepared under IFRS 16 and the year ended July 31, 2019 prepared under IAS 17.

A reconciliation of underlying trading profit and trading profit to statutory operating profit and the calculation of ongoing trading margin are
provided below:

2020
Restated

2019

Ongoing Non-ongoing Continuing Ongoing Non-ongoing Continuing

 $m growth % $m $m $m $m $m

Trading profit 2019 1,532 74 1,606 1,422 85 1,507

Impact of exchange rate movements – (1) (1) (1) (5) (6)

Trading profit 2019 at 2020 exchange rates 1,532 73 1,605 1,421 80 1,501

Growth at constant exchange rates 63 4.1 (65) (2) 111 (6) 105

Underlying trading profit 1,595 8 1,603 1,532 74 1,606

Impact of IFRS 16 68 1 69 – – –

Trading profit 1,663 9 1,672 1,532 74 1,606

Exceptional items (99) (21) (120) (117) 23 (94)

Amortization of acquired intangible assets (114) (16) (130) (109) (1) (110)

Operating profit 1,450 (28) 1,422 1,306 96 1,402

Revenue, trading profit/underlying trading profit and trading margin/underlying trading margin are reconciled below:

Revenue
Trading

profit
Impact of

IFRS 16
Underlying

trading profit
Trading

profit
Trading
margin

Underlying
trading margin

Trading
margin

2020
$m

Restated
2019

$m
2020

$m
2020

$m
2020

$m

Restated
2019

$m
2020

%
2020

%

Restated
2019

%

USA 18,857 18,358 1,654 (67) 1,587 1,508 8.8 8.4 8.2

Canada and Central Europe 1,083 1,191 44 (1) 43 67 4.1 4.0 5.6

Central and other costs – – (35) – (35) (43) – – –

Total ongoing operations 19,940 19,549 1,663 (68) 1,595 1,532 8.3 8.0 7.8

UK 1,879 2,222 9 (1) 8 69 0.5 0.4 3.1

Soak.com – 59 – – – (4) – – (6.8)

Canada and Central Europe – 180 – – – 9 – – 5.0

Total non-ongoing operations 1,879 2,461 9 (1) 8 74 0.5 0.4 3.0

Continuing operations 21,819 22,010 1,672 (69) 1,603 1,606 7.7 7.3 7.3

19

Notes to the full year results announcement
Year ended July 31, 2020

2 – Alternative performance measures continued
Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA is operating profit before charges/credits relating to depreciation, amortization, impairment, exceptional items and the impact of IFRS
16. Adjusted EBITDA is used in the net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio to assess the appropriateness of the Group’s financial gearing and excludes IFRS 16
in line with the requirements of the Group’s debt covenants. For this reason, adjusted EBITDA refers to Group adjusted EBITDA unless otherwise stated.
A reconciliation of statutory operating profit to adjusted EBITDA is provided below:

2020  2019

Continuing
$m

Discontinued
$m

Group
$m

Continuing
$m

Discontinued
$m

Group
$m

Operating profit 1,422 7 1,429 1,402 47 1,449

Exceptional items 120 (2) 118 94 (42) 52

Amortization of acquired intangible assets 130 – 130 110 – 110

Trading profit 1,672 5 1,677 1,606 5 1,611

Impact of IFRS 16 (69) – (69) – – –

Underlying trading profit 1,603 5 1,608 1,606 5 1,611

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment 159 – 159 147 – 147

Amortization of non-acquired intangible assets 35 – 35 31 – 31

Impairment of assets held for sale – – – 4 – 4

Adjusted EBITDA 1,797 5 1,802 1,788 5 1,793

Ongoing effective tax rate
The ongoing effective tax rate is the ratio of the ongoing tax charge to ongoing profit before tax and is used as a measure of the tax rate of the ongoing
business. See reconciliation in note 5.

Headline profit after tax and headline earnings per share
Headline profit after tax is calculated as the profit from continuing operations after tax, before charges for amortization and impairment of acquired
intangible assets and impairment of interests in associates net of tax, exceptional items net of tax and non-recurring tax relating to changes in tax rates
and other adjustments. The Group excludes amortization and impairment of acquired intangible assets to improve the comparability between acquired